INSTRUCTION MANUAL
18 inch Electric Chain Saw
Model # PS8218
Item#M1L-KW18-455
Have product questions or need technical support? Please scan the QR code to enter our official
website and contact us!
Website: www.powersmartusa.com
Toll free: 1-800-791-9458 M-F 9-5 EST

· Filling bar and chain lubricant.
· Clear the debris in the groove.
21
EXPLODED VIEW& PARTS LIST
22
Item Stock# Description Qty. Item Stock# Description Qty.
1 PS8218-001 Screw 2 31 PS8218-031 Brush carrier 2
2 PS8218-002 Tension disc 1 32 PS8218-032 Carbon brush 2
3 PS8218-003 Sheath 1 33 PS8218-033 Coil spring 2
4 PS8218-004 Power cord 1 34 PS8218-034 Rear motor cover 1
5 PS8218-005 Wiring terminal 1 35 PS8218-035 Screw 16
6 PS8218-006 Lead wire 1 36 PS8218-036 Screw 1
7 PS8218-007 Capacitance 1 37 PS8218-037 Front handle 1
8 PS8218-008 Switch 1 38 PS8218-038 Brake baffle 1
9 PS8218-009 Switch 1 39 PS8218-039 Big gasket 1
10 PS8218-010 Trigger 1 40 PS8218-040 Screw 1
11 PS8218-011 Spring 1 41 PS8218-041 Needle bearing 1
12 PS8218-012
Self-locking
button
1 42 PS8218-042 Shaft ring 2
13 PS8218-013 Screw 3 43 PS8218-043 Big gear ring 1
14 PS8218-014 Push rod 1 44 PS8218-044 Needle bearing 2
15 PS8218-015 Push rod spring 1 45 PS8218-045 Big gear wheel 1
16 PS8218-016 Screw 2 46 PS8218-046 Torsional spring 1
17 PS8218-017 Brake spring 1 47 PS8218-047 Output shaft 1
18 PS8218-018 Screw 7 48 PS8218-048 Gear cover 1
19 PS8218-019 Fixed plate 1 49 PS8218-049 Worm gear 1
20 PS8218-020 Sponge block 1 50 PS8218-050
Deep groove ball
bearing
1
21 PS8218-021 Screw 4 51 PS8218-051 Brake block 1
22 PS8218-022 Left handle 1 52 PS8218-052 Brake rod 1
23 PS8218-023
Plastic gear
ferrule
1 53 PS8218-053 Brake spring 1
24 PS8218-024
Deep groove ball
bearing
1 54 PS8218-054 Flat gasket 1
25 PS8218-025 Rotor 1 55 PS8218-055 Oil tank cap 1
26 PS8218-026
Deep groove ball
bearing
1 56 PS8218-056 Flat gasket 1
27 PS8218-027 Windshield 1 57 PS8218-057 Air breather 1
28 PS8218-028 Stator 1 58 PS8218-058 Oiler 1
29 PS8218-029 Screw 2 59 PS8218-059 Filter tip 1
30 PS8218-030 Motor casing 1 60 PS8218-060 Spring 1
23
Item Stock# Description Qty. Item Stock# Description Qty.
61 PS8218-061 Oil inlet tube 1 76 PS8218-076 Screw 3
62 PS8218-062 Spring 1 77 PS8218-077 Screw 2
63 PS8218-063 Oil pump assy 1 78 PS8218-078 Screw 1
64 PS8218-064 Oil outlet tube 1 79 PS8218-079 Bar 1
65 PS8218-065 Oil nozzle 1 80 PS8218-080
Adjustment
subassembly
1
66 PS8218-066 O-ring 2 81 PS8218-081 Chain 1
67 PS8218-067 Sponge bar 2 82 PS8218-082 Bar cover 1
68 PS8218-068 Right handle 1 83 PS8218-083 Wire spring 1
69 PS8218-069 Screw 1 84 PS8218-084 Side cover 1
70 PS8218-070 Screw 1 85 PS8218-085 Shaft ring 1
71 PS8218-071 Felt washer 1 86 PS8218-086 Adjusting ring 1
72 PS8218-072 Sprocket 1 87 PS8218-087 Steel ball 2
73 PS8218-073 Sprocket gasket 1 88 PS8218-088 Little spring 2
74 PS8218-074 Oring seal 1 89 PS8218-089 Compression knob 1
75 PS8218-075 Holder 1
24
TWO (2) YEARS LIMITEDWARRANTY
PowerSmart® is committed to building tools that are dependable for years. Our warranties are consistent with our
commitment and dedication to quality.